

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	Civil Action No. 16-002145 (TSC)
REX W. TILLERSON,)	
in his official capacity as)	
Secretary of State of the United States,)	
)	
and)	
)	
DAVID S. FERRIERO,)	
in his official capacity as)	
Archivist of the United States,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND 2

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 8

I. The Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction..... 9

 A. Defendants Have Mandatory, Non-Discretionary Obligations under the
 FRA to Initiate Action through the Attorney General for the Recovery of
 Unlawfully Removed Records9

 B. CoA Institute Satisfies Article III Standing Requirements12

II. The Factual Claim that Secretary Powell’s Email Records Are No Longer in
AOL’s System Is Hearsay and, in Any Event, Does Not Establish that the Email
Records Cannot Be Recovered 17

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Friends Service Committee v. Webster</i> , 720 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	2
<i>American National Insurance Co. v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.</i> , 642 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	4, 10, 15
<i>Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President</i> , 810 F. Supp. 335 (D.D.C. 1993).....	11
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v.</i> <i>Department of Homeland Security</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v.</i> <i>Executive Office of President</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2008).....	13
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v.</i> <i>Securities & Exchange Commission</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012).....	12, 14
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Cheney</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2009).....	13
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Department of Education</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2008).....	13
<i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2014).....	11
<i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. Office of Science & Technology Policy</i> , 82 F. Supp. 3d 228 (D.D.C. 2015).....	11
<i>Gilmore v. Palestinian Interim Self-Government Authority</i> , 53 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.D.C. 2014).....	19
<i>Gilmore v. Palestinian Interim Self-Government Authority</i> , 843 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Jerome Stevens Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Food & Drug Administration</i> , 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8

<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Kerry</i> , 844 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980).....	9
<i>In re Korean Air Lines Disaster</i> , 932 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12
<i>Estate of Parsons v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 651 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Scolaro v. District of Columbia Board of Elections & Ethics</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2000).....	8
<i>United States v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 498 F. Supp. 353 (D.D.C. 1980).....	20
<i>United States v. El-Mezain</i> , 664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>US Ecology, Inc. v. Department of the Interior</i> , 231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	8
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	14
44 U.S.C. § 2902(1).....	2
44 U.S.C. § 2902(5).....	2
44 U.S.C. § 2904.....	3
44 U.S.C. § 2905(a).....	3, 4, 8, 9
44 U.S.C. § 3102.....	3
44 U.S.C. § 3105.....	3
44 U.S.C. § 3106.....	3, 8, 9
44 U.S.C. § 3106(a).....	4
44 U.S.C. § 3106(b).....	4

44 U.S.C. § 3301 (2000)3
 44 U.S.C. § 3301(a)3
 44 U.S.C. § 3303.....3
 44 U.S.C. § 3314.....3
 National Archives & Records Administration Act of 1984,
 Pub. L. No. 98-497, 98 Stat. 2280 (1984).....10

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 1226.183
 36 C.F.R. § 1220.18 (2000)3
 36 C.F.R. § 1222.24(a)(6).....3
 36 C.F.R. § 1226.103
 36 C.F.R. § 1226.163
 36 C.F.R. § 1228.100 (2000)3
 36 C.F.R. § 1230.3(b)3, 4
 36 C.F.R. § 1230.103
 36 C.F.R. § 1230.10(a).....3
 36 C.F.R. § 1230.123
 36 C.F.R. § 1230.144

Rules

Federal Rule of Evidence 801(c)18
 Federal Rule of Evidence 802.....18
 Federal Rule of Evidence 803(8)19
 Federal Rule of Evidence 803(8)(A).....20
 Federal Rule of Evidence 803(8)(B).....20
 Federal Rule of Evidence 805.....19
